

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR CONTEMPT) NO. 1610 of 2024****In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1004 of 2021**

=====

SHAILESHKUMAR HARSHADRAY JOSHI

Versus

KRISHNAKANTBHAI PRABHUDASBHAI MEHTA, PRESIDENT, SHRI
MAHUVA KELAVANI SAHAYAK SOCIETY & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

VENU H NANAVATY(7458) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
for the Opponent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE**

and

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE**Date : 23/07/2024****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.Y. KOGJE)****Issue notice returnable on 21.08.2024.**

Learned advocate appearing for the applicant draws attention of this Court to the directions contained in para-18 of judgment dated 10.08.2021 passed in Special Civil Application No.12828 of 2004, wherein the directions are issued for making a payment a full salary for the period during which the applicant has actually worked and benefit of continuity of service till the age of superannuation. According to learned advocate, despite the period of 12 weeks was stipulated, the same has not been complied with. Over and above, challenge of the judgment dated 10.08.2021 by the

respondent was also turned down and the order of the Single Judge was confirmed by order dated 26.07.2023 in Letters Patent Appeal No.1004 of 2021.

On the returnable date, the respondent Nos.1 and 2 shall remain present before the Court.

(A.Y. KOGJE, J)

SIDDHARTH

(SAMIR J. DAVE,J)